ORIGINAL

Decision No. JRANA

5 4 X -

CG:RMM

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the matter of the application) of SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY) OF CALIFORNIA for a certificate) of public convenience and necessity) to exercise certain franchise) rights granted to it by the City of) Huntington Beach, and for a prelim-) inary order for a certificate of) public convenience and necessity to) exercise certain franchise rights) applied for as, if and when granted) by the City of Ojai.

Application No. 13826. Supplemental.

BY THE COMMISSION:

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

In Decision No. 18646, dated July 13, 1927, this Commission made its preliminary order declaring that public convenience and necessity would require the exercise by Southern Counties Cas Company of California of a franchise to be secured from the Board of Trustees of the City of Ojai. On July 25, 1927, the Board of Trustees of the City of Ojai awarded applicant a forty (40) year franchise (Ordinance No. 37) to construct, maintain and operate gas facilities within the City of Ojai.

Applicant has filed a supplemental application asking the Commission to make its order issuing a certificate in accordance with the findings in Decision No. 18646. Certified copy of Ordinance No. 37 and stipulation by applicant to the effect that it never will claim for the franchise any value in excess of the actual cost thereof which cost is \$103.30 are attached to the supplemental application.

-1-

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

ROM

Southern Counties Gas Company of California having applied to the Railroad Commission for an order declaring that public convenience and necessity require the exercise by the company of the rights and privileges granted to it by the City of Ojai under Ordinance No. 37,

The Railroad Commission of the State of California hereby declares that public convenience and necessity require and will require the exercise by Southern Counties Gas Company of California of the rights and privileges granted by Ordinance No. 37 of the City of Ojai.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 20^{-4} day of September, 1927.

Commissioners.